

205/H

Rw

ICTR-2000-55A-A

24th March 2011

{205/H - 204/H}



UNITED NATIONS
NATIONS UNIES

Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of: 24 March 2011

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME A L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS
NAME/NOM: *KOFFI KUMELID A. AFANDE*
SIGNATURE: *[Signature]* DATE: *24 MARCH 2011*

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: *24-March-11*
Action:
Copied To: *Concerned*

THARCISSE MUVUNYI

Judges, v.

THE PROSECUTOR

*Parties, Judicial Archives,
LQ, LSS*
[Signature]

Case No. ICTR-2000-55A-A

ORDER FOR THE FILING OF SUBMISSIONS

Counsel for Tharcisse Muvunyi:

Mr. William E. Taylor III

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Hassan Bubacar Jallow
Mr. Drew White
Ms. Kirsten Gray
Ms. Yasmin Chubin
Ms. Zahida Virani

Counsel for Ildephonse Nizeyimana:

Mr. John Philpot
Mr. Cainnech Lussiaà-Berdou

I, **Patrick Robinson**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States, between 1 January and 31 December 1994 (“Tribunal”) and the Presiding Judge in this case;

BEING SEIZED of a motion filed confidentially on 24 March 2011 by Mr. Ildephonse Nizeyimana for access to the closed session transcripts of a protected witness in the *Muvunyi* case;¹

NOTING that the Appeal Judgement in this case will be delivered on 1 April 2011;²

CONSIDERING that it is appropriate to vary the time-limits for the filing of any response or reply in relation to the motion to ensure that briefing is completed prior to the delivery of the Appeal Judgement;³

HEREBY ORDER as follows:

1. The response, if any, shall be filed by Monday, 28 March 2011.
2. The reply, if any, shall be filed by Tuesday, 29 March 2011.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 24th day of March 2011,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



[Seal of the Tribunal]



Judge Patrick Robinson
Presiding

¹ Nizeyimana Defence Motion for Disclosure of Closed Session Transcripts, 24 March 2011.

² Scheduling Order, 21 January 2011.

³ In accordance with paragraphs 13 and 14 of the Practice Direction on Procedure for the Filing of Written Submissions in Appeal Proceedings Before the Tribunal, 8 December 2006 (“Practice Direction”), a response is due within 10 days of the filing of a motion, and the reply is due within four days of the filing of a response. Paragraph 19 of the Practice Direction, however, allows for the variation of any time-limit prescribed therein.